below. The Group’s accounting policies in relation to derivatives are set out in note 2.6 to the consolidated financial
statements.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates as
the Group has no significant interest bearing assets and liabilities. The interest rate risk is considered to be
insignificant.

Foreign currency risk

The directors are of the opinion that almost all of the transactions of the Group and recognised financial assets and
liabilities are denominated either in HKD, Renminbi (“RMB”) or United States dollars (“US$”) and accordingly the
Group’s foreign currency risk is not material as the exchange rates of HKD against US$ are quite stable. The Group
currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management will monitor the foreign
exchange exposure should the need arises.

The exchange rate of RMB was comparatively volatile.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the financial year end to a reasonably possible change in the
exchange rate of RMB, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Increase/
Increase/ (decrease) Increase/

(decrease) in in profit (decrease)
exchange rate before tax in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000

31 March 2013
If HKD weakens against RMB 5% (279) –
If HKD strengthens against RMB (5%) 279 –

31 March 2012
If HKD weakens against RMB 5% (302) –
If HKD strengthens against RMB (5%) 302 –

*	 Excluding retained profits

ZHIDAO INTERNATIONAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2013 81

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2013

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to trade receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables,
retention receivables, the amount due from customers on construction contracts and cash and bank balances.
Management has a credit policy in place and the exposures to these credit risks are monitored on an ongoing basis.
The allowance for impairment has been made to reduce the exposure to the credit risk in relation to the receivables.